

Appeal No. 14-20039

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Steven F. Hotze, M.D., et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kathleen Sebelius, Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services, et al,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Texas
Case No. 4:13-cv-01318

**BRIEF FOR HOUSE MAJORITY LEADER ERIC CANTOR, HOUSE
MAJORITY WHIP KEVIN MCCARTHY, AND THE JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
APPELLANTS**

David M. Morrell
JONES DAY
717 Texas
Suite 3300
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (832) 239-3939
Facsimile: (832) 239-3600

Gregory G. Katsas
James M. Burnham
Matthew R. McGuire
Jonathan A. Berry
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae House Majority
Leader, House Majority Whip, and the Judicial
Education Project*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE
OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The ACA Is A “Bill For Raising Revenue” That Had To Be Enacted In Compliance With The Origination Clause.....	5
A. Bills That Impose New Taxes To Fund General Governmental Operations Are “Bills For Raising Revenue.”	6
B. The ACA Imposes Numerous New Taxes To Fund General Governmental Operations And Is Thus A “Bill For Raising Revenue.”	7
C. The District Court’s “Purpose” Analysis Is Inconsistent With Precedent And History	9
II. The ACA Violates The Origination Clause Because It Did Not Originate In The House As A “Bill For Raising Revenue.”	13
A. “Bills For Raising Revenue” Must Originate In The House As Such.....	13
B. The ACA Did Not Originate In The House As A “Bill For Raising Revenue.”.....	15
III. Even If The Original H.R. 3590 Were A “Bill For Raising Revenue,” The Senate’s Replacement Bill Still Was Not A Constitutionally Permissible “Amendment.”	18
A. The Power To “Propose Or Concur With Amendments” Is Limited To “The Paltry Right To Propose Alterations.”	19
B. Replacing A Six-Page Tax-Credit Bill With A 2000-Page Tax-Increase And Healthcare Bill Exceeds The “Paltry Right To Propose Alterations.”.....	24
IV. The ACA’s Validity Under The Origination Clause Is Fully Justiciable.....	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 7, cl. 1passim

CASES

Baral v. United States,
528 U.S. 431 (2000) 17

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) 27

Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.,
220 U.S. 107 (1911) 23, 24

Hotze v. Sebelius,
No. 4:13-cv-01318, 2014 WL 109407 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2014)..... 9, 10

Hubbard v. Lowe,
226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915) 12

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 1

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 27

NFIB v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)passim

Rainey v. United States,
232 U.S. 310 (1914) 26

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937) 11

Tex. Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. United States,
772 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1985) 23, 24

Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 7, 9, 26

Twin City Bank v. Nebeker,
167 U.S. 196 (1897)passim

United States v. Herrada,
887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989) 11

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
495 U.S. 385 (1990)passim

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
863 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1988), *rev'd on other grounds*, 495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... 23

STATUTES & RULES

26 U.S.C. § 6655 17

The Affordable Care Act.....passim

Corporate Estimated Tax Shift Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-42 (2009) 17

H.R. 3590.....passim

Pub. Law No. 111-148 (2010)..... 8

Pub. Law No. 111-152 (2010)..... 8

Senate Bill Replacing H.R. 3590.....passim

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009. 15

Victims of Crime Act of 1984..... 10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

House Rule XVI 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 *Annals of Cong.* 359, 364, 376 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)..... 14, 25

1 Joseph R. Conlin, *The American Past: A Survey of American History* 132 (8th ed. 2009)..... 12

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 880 3, 5

2 Asher C. Hinds, *Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* § 1489 (1907) 15

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 877 (1833)..... 16, 18

3 Lewis Deschler, *Precedents of the U.S. House of Representatives* ch. 13, § 19 (1994)... 13, 20

20 *Journals of the Continental Congress* 479 (1781) 21

American Dictionary of the English Language 31, 575 (1830) 20

Full List of Obama Tax Hikes, Americans for Tax Reform (last visited May 14, 2014)..... 8

Johnson’s Dictionary, Improved by Todd 16, 200, 237 (1836)..... 16, 20

Journal of the Constitutional Convention 512, 515-18, 532 (E.H. Scott ed., 1896) 21, 22

Letter from James Madison to George Washington (Oct. 18, 1787), in 10 *The Papers of James Madison Digital Edition* 196 (C.G.A. Stagg ed., Univ. of Va. Press, 2010)..... 5, 20

Oxford Dictionary of English 733 (3d ed. 2010)..... 24

S. Rep. No. 42-146 (1872) 16

Samuel Freeman Miller, *Lectures on the Constitution of the United States* 204 (1893)..... 16

Sheryl Gay Stolberg & Robert Pear, *Obama Signs Health Care Overhaul Bill, With a Flourish*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2010..... 19

The Federalist No. 58 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 2, 14

The Federalist No. 66 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 15

The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Julian P. Boyd et al. eds., Princeton Univ. Press, 1950) 14

William H. Moody, *Constitutional Powers of the Senate: A Reply*, N. Am. Rev. 386 (Mar. 1902) 14
